20250212000042320 02/12/2025 08:35:20 AM DEEDS 1/3

PREPARED BY: Trussell, Funderburg, Rea, Bell & Furgerson, P.C. 1905 First Avenue South Pell City, Alabama 35125 SEND TAX NOTICE TO:
Matthew J. Huey

4211 Mays Band Pa

Patting A 3514

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That in consideration of ONE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 Dollars (\$160,000.00) to the undersigned Grantors, in hand paid by the Grantees herein, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, we, Tyler Funderburg and spouse, Taylor Alyssa Gillilan Funderburg, (herein referred to as Grantors), grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Matthew J. Huey, (herein referred to as Grantee), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

A part of the NW 1/4 - NW 1/4 and the NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 23, Township 19, Range 2 East being more particularly described as follows: Commence at the SW Corner of the NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 23, Township 19 South, Range 2 East, Shelby County, Alabama; thence N00°25'55"W a distance of 365.27' to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue N00°25'55"W a distance of 926.76' to the Southerly R.O.W. line of Shelby County Highway 62; thence S. 89°48'16"E and along said R.O.W. line a distance of 1142.85; thence \$47°31'49"E and along said R.O.W. line a distance of 114.04' to the Westerly R.O.W. line of Shelby County Highway 85, to a curve to the left, having a radius of 2390.00', subtended by a chord bearing of S07°28'45"E, and a chord distance of 315.48'; thence leaving said Highway 62 R.O.W. line and along the arc of said curve and along said Highway 85 R.O.W. line for a distance of 315.71'; thence S80°52'55"W and leaving said R.O.W. line a distance of 120.44'; thence S 00°13'18"W a distance of 518.88'; thence N89°45'08"W a distance of 1140.12' to the POINT OF BEGINNING. SUBJECT TO a 20.00' Ingress/Egress and Utility Easement, as recorded in Map Book 51, Page 67, Camelot Farms, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

- 1. Taylor Funderburg and Taylor Alyssa Gillilan Funderburg are one and the same person.
- 2. Tyler Funderburg and Tyler Daniel Funderburg are one and the same person.

SUBJECT TO:

- 1. Taxes due and payable October 1, 2024, and all subsequent years.
- 2. Rights of parties in possession, encroachments, overlaps, overhangs, unrecorded easements, deficiency in quantity of land or any matters not of record, which would be disclosed by an accurate survey and inspection of the premises.
- 3. Title to all minerals within and underlying the premises not owned by the grantors.
- 4. Existing easements for public utilities including but not limited to electrical, gas, water, telephone and sewerage.
- 5. Subject to a 20.00' Ingress/Egress and Utility Easements as recorded in Map Book 51, Page 67, Camelot Farms, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 6. Distribution of Facilites Easement granted to Alabama Power Company as recorded in

Instrument #20180905000319000 in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

7. Less and except any portion of the subject property lying within the road right of way.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns forever. And we do for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that we have a good right to sell and convey the same aforesaid; that we will and our heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals, this the 11th day of February, 2025.

Tyler Funderburg GRANTOR

Taylor Alyssa Gillilan Funderburg

GRANTOR.

STATE OF ALABAMA

ST. CLAIR COUNTY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that **Tyler Funderburg and Taylor Alyssa Gillilan Funderburg**, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me acknowledged before me on this date, that being informed of the contents of this conveyance they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and seal this the 11th day of February, 2025.

Kelly B. Furgerson
Notary Public, State of Alabama
Alabama State at Large
My Commission Expires
October 13, 2026

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 10/13/2026

File #: 25-019C

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Tyler & Taylor Funderburg WHY MUNICIPA MULLING RUNDER MULLI	Grantee's Name Mailing Address	Hatchew J. Huey HUEY WALLMUM BUM PM WALLMUM ALBOY
Property Address	7737 County Road 82 Vincent, Al. 35178	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price Or	2\$ 160,000.CC
Poor Quality		Actual Value Or Assessor's Market Value	······································
•			<u>.</u>
-	document presented for rec the filing of this form is not requ		of the required information
	Instr d mailing address - provide the ir current mailing address.	uctions e name of the person of	r persons conveying interest
Grantee's name an property is being co	d mailing address - provide the inveyed.	e name of the person or	persons to whom interest to
Property address -	the physical address of the pro	perty being conveyed, i	f available.
Date of Sale - the o	date on which interest to the pro-	operty was conveyed.	
•	ce - the total amount paid for the the instrument offered for reco	• •	erty, both real and personal,
being conveyed b	e property is not being sold, the y the instrument offered for ensed appraiser or the assesso	record. This may be	evidenced by an appraisal
excluding current usesponsibility of variations	ded and the value must be deuse valuation, of the property falluing property for property take to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40	as determined by the loax purposes will be use	cal official charged with the
and accurate. I fur	of my knowledge and belief the ther understand that any false enalty indicated in <u>Code of Alab</u>	statements claimed or	n this form may result in the
Date <u>02/11/2025</u>		Print <u>Kelly B. Fur</u>	gerson
Unattested	(verified by)	SignSign(Grantor/Grant	ee/Owner/Agent) circle one
Off Jud Cle	ed and Recorded ficial Public Records age of Probate, Shelby County ork elby County, AL	Alabama, County	Form RT-1

02/12/2025 08:35:20 AM **\$62.00 JOANN** Page 3 of 3 20250212000042320

alei 5. Beyl